

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 24-585, 24-895

Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Leave to File Amicus Brief

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

The National Employment Lawyers Association/New York seeks leave to file the accompanying amicus brief.

Banks v. McGlynn, Hays & Co., Inc., et al.

MOVING PARTY: The National Employment Lawyers Association/New York

OPPOSING PARTY: McGlynn, Hays & Co., Inc., et al. (Defendants-Appellees)

- Plaintiff Defendant Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Russell Lasser Kornblith

OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Edward Weissman

[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

Sanford Heisler Sharp, LLP

Law Offices of Edward Weissman

17 State Street, 37th Floor, New York, NY 10004

62 William Street, 9th Floor, New York, NY 10004

ph:646-402-5646 email:rkornblith@sanfordheisler.com

ph:212-937-1520 email:edweissman@edweissmanlaw.com

Court- Judge/ Agency appealed from:

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1): Yes No (explain):

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has this request for relief been made below? Yes No

Has this relief been previously sought in this court? Yes No

Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Opposing counsel's position on motion: Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response: Yes No Don't Know

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date:

Signature of Moving Attorney:

/s/Russell Lasser Kornblith Date: August 16, 2024 Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

## **I. INTRODUCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1**

**II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3**

**III. ARGUMENT .....4**

**A. Any Use of the N-word Creates a Hostile Work Environment .....4**

        1. The N-word Occupies a Uniquely Offensive Place in American Life and Thus in the Workplace. ....5

        2. The Use of the N-word by a Coworker May Create a Hostile Work Environment Under this Court’s Precedents, and the Determination Should Therefore be Left to Juries. ....10

        3. Other Courts to Consider the Question Have Overwhelmingly Held that Even a Single Use of the N-word Can Create a Hostile Work Environment. ..14

**B. The Use of Racial Stereotypes in Wrongful Termination Cases Is Evidence of Discrimination.....18**

        1. This Court Has Long Recognized that Performance Critiques Based in Sex Stereotypes Should Not Be Credited. ....19

        2. Performance Critiques Sounding in Racial Stereotypes Are Equally Worthy of Condemnation.....21

**IV. CONCLUSION.....25**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Adams v. Austal, U.S.A., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Albert-Roberts v. GGG Constr., LLC</i> , 542 F. App'x 62 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	12, 14
<i>Alcorn v. Anbro Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 468 P.2d 216 (Cal. 1970) .....	7
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006) .....	16
<i>Ayissi-Etoh v. Fannie Mae</i> , 712 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	9, 10
<i>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	20, 22
<i>Bailey v. Binyon</i> , 583 F. Supp. 923 (N.D. Ill. 1984) .....	7
<i>Bailey v. S.F. Dist. Atty's Off.</i> , No. S265223, 2024 WL 3561569 (Cal. July 29, 2024) .....	4, 15, 16
<i>Banks v. Gen. Motors, LLC</i> , 81 F.4th 242 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	9
<i>Brown v. E. Miss. Elec. Power Ass'n</i> , 989 F.2d 858 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>Castleberry v. STI Grp.</i> , 863 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	10, 14
<i>Causey v. Sewell Cadillac-Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	8

<i>City of Minneapolis v. Richardson</i> , 239 N.W.2d 197 (Minn. 1976) .....	6
<i>Contreras v. Crown Zellerbach Corp.</i> , 565 P.2d 1173 (Wash. 1977) .....	7
<i>Daniel v. T&amp;M Prot. Res., LLC</i> , 689 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Danzer v. Norden Sys., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>EEOC v. 98 Starr Rd. Operating Co., LLC</i> , 682 F. Supp. 3d 414 (D. Vt. 2023) .....	14
<i>Francis v. Kings Park Manor, Inc.</i> , 992 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>Galdieri–Ambrosini v. Nat’l Realty &amp; Dev. Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Harris v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 1509 (D. Me. 1991) .....	9, 10
<i>Hrobowski v. Worthington Steel Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	8, 9
<i>Humphries v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 2641(PAE), 2013 WL 6196561 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2013) 21, 23	
<i>Hussain v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 657 F. App'x 591 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>In re Spivey</i> , 480 S.E.2d 693 (N.C. 1997) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. City of New York</i> , No. 17-CV-7585 (PKC) (RER), 2019 WL 4468442 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2019) .....	14
<i>La Grande v. DeCrescente Distrib. Co.</i> , 370 F. App'x 206 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	11

<i>Liu v. Indium Corp. of Am.</i> , No. 20-64, 2021 WL 3822871 (2d Cir. Aug. 27, 2021).....	22
<i>Mandell v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 316 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Mason v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 868 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	23
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 67 (1986).....	7, 10
<i>Miller v. Levi &amp; Korsinsky, LLP</i> , 695 F. Supp. 3d 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) .....	21
<i>Monteiro v. The Tempe Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 158 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>Naumovski v. Norris</i> , 934 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	22
<i>Paschall v. Tube Processing Corp.</i> , 28 F.4th 805 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	15
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	passim
<i>Rasmy v. Marriott Int’l Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Richardson v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.</i> , 180 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	7, 10, 11
<i>Rivera v. Rochester Genesee Reg’l Transp. Auth.</i> , 743 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	7, 11, 12
<i>Rodgers v. W.–S. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Ross v. Douglas Cnty.</i> , 234 F.3d 391 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	17



<i>Sassaman v. Gamache</i> , 566 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Scaife v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , 49 F.4th 1109 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	5
<i>Scaife v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 3d 893 (S.D. Ind. 2020).....	4, 8
<i>Schwapp v. Town of Avon</i> , 118 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Spencer v. Glob. Innovative Grp., LLC</i> , No. 17 Civ. 7604 (PGG) (BCM), 2023 WL 6633860, (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2023) .....	12
<i>Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass</i> , 242 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Tademy v. Union Pac. Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Taylor v. Metzger</i> , 706 A.2d 685 (N.J. 1998) .....	16, 17
<i>Terry v. Ashcroft</i> , 336 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Thomas v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....	20, 21
<i>Tomassi v. Insignia Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	13, 23
<i>Tomka v. Seiler Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 1295 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	9
<i>Walker v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 684 F.2d 1355 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	4

*Walston v. City of New York*,  
 No. 22-CV-10002 (LAK)(JW), 2024 WL 1376905 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2024)  
*report and recommendation adopted*, 2024 WL 1374837 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1,  
 2024) .....21

*Weiping Liu v. Indium Corp. of Am.*,  
 No. 6:16-cv-01080 (BKS/TWD), 2019 WL 3825511 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 15,  
 2019) .....22

*Zhao v. State Univ. of N.Y.*,  
 472 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 20, 21, 22

**Statutes**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

**Other Authorities**

Abigail L. Perdue & Gregory S. Parks, *The Nth Decree: Examining Intera-racial  
 Use of the N-Word in Employment Discrimination Cases*, 64 DEPAUL L.  
 REV. 65 (2014).....6, 8

Anita Bernstein, *Civil Rights Violations = Broken Windows: De Minimis Curet  
 Lex*, 62 FLA. L. REC. 895 (2010).....10

Anne Lawton, *The Meritocracy Myth and the Illusion of Equal Employment  
 Opportunity*, 85 MINN. L. REV. 587 (2000).....23

Annie Murphy Paul, *Where Bias Begins: The Truth About Stereotypes*, *Psychology  
 Today* (May 1998) .....24

Charles R. Lawrence III, *If He Hollers Let Him Go: Regulating Racist Speech on  
 Campus*, 1990 DUKE L.J. 431 (1990) .....17

Darryll M. Halcomb Lewis, *The Creation of a Hostile Work Environment by a  
 Workplace Supervisor’s Single Use of the Epithet “Nigger”*: *Use of a Single  
 Epithet*, 53 AM. BUS. L.J. 383 (2016) .....4, 6

David J. Schneider, *The Psychology of Stereotyping*, 170 (2004) .....24

Elizabeth S. Pryor, *The Etymology of Nigger: Resistance, Language, and the  
 Politics of Freedom in the Antebellum North*, 36 J. OF THE EARLY REPUBLIC,  
 203 (2016).....5

Gregory S. Parks & Shayne E. Jones, <i>Nigger: A Critical Race Realist Analysis of the N-Word Within Hate Crimes Law</i> , 98 J. OF CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 1305 (2008).....	4
<i>Iconoclasts: Maya Angelou</i> (Sundance Channel Nov. 30, 2006).....	8
Jacklyn Huey & Michael J. Lynch, <i>The Image of Black Women in Criminology: Historical Stereotypes as Theoretical Foundation</i> , Justice with Prejudice: Race and Criminal Justice in America 72 (Michael J. Lynch & E. Britt Patterson eds., 1996).....	24
Kerri Lynn Stone, <i>Clarifying Stereotyping</i> , 59 U. KAN. L. REV. 591 (2011)...	20, 24
Langston Hughes, <i>The Big Sea</i> (2d ed.1993) (1940).....	9
Linda Hamilton Krieger, <i>The Content of Our Categories: A Cognitive Bias Approach to Discrimination and Equal Employment Opportunity</i> , 47 STAN. L. REV. 1161 (1995).....	23
Mari J. Matsuda, <i>Public Response to Racist Speech: Considering the Victim's Story</i> , 87 MICH. L. REV. 2320 (1989) .....	17
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> .....	4
Michele Goodwin, <i>Nigger and the Construction of Citizenship</i> , 76 TEMP. L. REV. 129 (2003).....	5
Randall L. Kennedy, <i>Nigger: The Strange Career of a Troublesome Word</i> (2002).	4
Randall L. Kennedy, <i>Who Can Say "Nigger"?... And Other Considerations</i> , 26 J. BLACKS IN HIGHER EDUCATION 86 (2000) .....	5
Random House Webster's College Dictionary (2d rev. ed. 2000) .....	9
Robert J. Gregory, <i>You Can Call Me a "Bitch" Just Don't Use the "N-Word": Some Thoughts on Galloway v. General Motors Service Parts Operations and Rodgers v. Western-Southern Life Insurance Co.</i> , 46 DEPAUL. L. REV. 741 (1997).....	4
The EEOC Compliance Manual Section 15: Race and Color Discrimination VII(A)(2) (2006).....	15
